



## **Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board**

September 12, 2016

Rachael Parsons
Parsonage Cellars
E-mail: rachael@parsonagewine.com

**Sent Via Electronic Mail** 

Dear Ms. Parsons:

ENROLLMENT OF PARSONAGE CELLARS IN GENERAL ORDER NO. R3-2008-0018, CATEGORICAL WAIVER OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTAIN SMALL WINERIES, CARMEL VALLEY, MONTEREY COUNTY

Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) staff has reviewed the Notice of Intent (NOI) to comply with the terms of the General Waste Discharge Requirements for Winery Waste (General WDRs) and the processing fee submitted for Parsonage Cellars. From your submittals, we understand the following:

- ◆ Parsonage Cellars will operate at 74 E. Carmel Valley Road in Carmel Valley, Monterey County.
- Parsonage Cellars expects to produce up to 2,000 cases of wine annually. During crush, the peak wastewater flow is expected to be 240 gallons per day, with a 30-day average of 65 gallons per day.
- Winery process wastewater and solids will be collected and land applied over seven acres
  of vineyard in such a manner as to prevent ponding, runoff, and odor nuisance.
- Sanitary wastewater will not be co-mingled with winery process wastewater.

Based on the information provided, Parsonage Cellars is hereby enrolled in the Categorical Waiver of Waste Discharge Requirements, General Order No, R3-2008-0018. To remain enrolled in the Categorical Waiver, you must comply with the prohibitions and applicable specifications found in General Order R3-2008-0018. Please note that you are obligated to notify the Water Board if any of the information submitted with your original NOI changes. A copy of the General WDR, the monitoring and reporting requirements, and a monitoring report template can be viewed and downloaded at the following Central Coast Water Board website:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralcoast/board decisions/enrollees/

If you have any questions, please contact **Tom Kukol** at **805-549-3689** or by email at **tom.kukol@waterboards.ca.gov.** 

Sincerely,

for John M. Robertson Executive Officer

cc: Nancy Isakson

Land Use, Planning & Government Affairs Consultant

nisakson@mbay.net

Chris Adair

Chris.Adair@waterboards.ca.gov

TJK 126-01

CIWQS Place #: 828125

R:\RB3\Shared\WDR\WDR Facilities\Monterey Co\Parsonage Cellars\Small Winery Waiver Notice.docx